CHAPTER LXXVII.

An Act to incorporate the Town of Traverse des Sioux

SECTION 1 Boundaries of the Town and name. Town Council to be organized. First officers of the Corporation.

4 Created a body politic and corporate.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much land as is contained within the south-west quarter of the north-west quarter, and north half of south-west quarter, and lots numbers seven and eight, of section number four, township one hundred and ten, (110) north of range twenty-six (26) west, containing two hundred acres, be, and the same is hereby created a town, corporate by the name of Traverse des Sioux City; and shall have and enjoy all the powers, privileges, and responsibili-

ties usually enjoyed by municipal Corporations.

SEC. 2. That for the good order and government of said Town Council town, it shall be lawful and there shall be established a President, Secretary, and three Trustees who shall constitute the Town Council of said town, any three of whom shall

constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

SEC. 3. Joseph Robinett, Sr., is President, George A. First officers' Fourrier is Secretary, and Nelson Roberts, Charles Hawley, and Francis Sabatte as Trustees, shall be known, and are hereby constituted the Town Council of said town, who shall hold their office for one year, and until their successors

shall be elected and qualified.

SEC. 4. The President, Secretary, and Trustees of said Body politic town, are hereby created a body politic and corporate with perpetual succession to be known and designated by the name of the town of Traverse des Sioux City, and shall possess the rights and be subject to all the liabilities usually belonging to municipal corporation.

> J. W. FURBER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

> > JOHN B. BRISBIN President of the Council.

Boundaries

Approved—May fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesote, SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoins to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER LXXVIII.

An Act to Legalize the Records of certain Towns on the North Shore of Lake Superior.

SECTION 1 Legalizing Records of Town sites in Lake county.

Beit maded by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all town sites heretofore laid out and platted in the county of Lake, and recorded in the office of Legalizing Rection Register of Deeds of St. Louis county, it being the nearest office of record, to said county of Lake, shall not be invalidated in consequence of such record not being placed upon the books of Benton county.

J. W. FURBER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN,
President of the Council.

APPROVED—May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, Saint Paul, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill now on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary of Minneso & Territory.